

FILED

JAN 23 1990

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF ALASKA  
By \_\_\_\_\_ Deputy

D. John McKay, Esq.  
Middleton, Timme & McKay  
550 W. 7th Ave., Suite 1600  
Anchorage, Alaska 99501  
(907) 276-3390  
Attorney for Press Intervenors  
Dow Jones & Company, Inc.  
Anchorage Daily News, Inc.  
The Associated Press  
The Times Mirror Company

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

IN RE )  
 )  
THE EXXON VALDEZ, ) Case No. A-89-095 Civ.  
 ) (Consolidated)  
 )  
This Document Relates To: )  
All Cases )

JOINT MEMORANDUM OF DOW JONES & COMPANY, INC.,  
ANCHORAGE DAILY NEWS, INC., THE ASSOCIATED PRESS, AND  
THE TIMES MIRROR COMPANY CONCERNING DEFENDANTS' PROPOSED  
PROTECTIVE ORDERS AND RESTRICTIONS ON PUBLIC ACCESS

This memorandum is filed jointly on behalf of  
Intervenors Dow Jones & Company, Inc., Anchorage Daily News,  
Inc., The Associated Press, and The Times Mirror Company  
(hereinafter referred to collectively as "Press  
Intervenors").<sup>1</sup>

<sup>1</sup> As noted in the accompanying moving papers of the  
Press Intervenors, the three publishing company intervenors  
own and publish The Wall Street Journal, the Anchorage Daily  
News, and the Los Angeles Times, respectively. The  
Associated Press is a mutual news cooperative engaged in  
gathering and distributing news across the United States and  
throughout the world.

MIDDLETON, TIMME & MCKAY  
LAW OFFICES  
SUITE 1600  
550 WEST SEVENTH AVENUE  
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501  
(907) 276-3390

793

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 2

II. BOTH OF DEFENDANTS' PROPOSED ORDERS  
ARE SERIOUSLY DEFECTIVE..... 4

III. THIS COURT HAS DISCRETION TO MAINTAIN  
COMPLETE OPENNESS OF THESE PROCEEDINGS..... 10

    A. The Court Should Refuse To Become  
    Involved In Keeping Most Discovery  
    Information From The Public..... 10

    B. Defendants' Umbrella Order Is Untenable  
    And Onerous Given The Public Nature Of  
    Much Information Related To This Spill..... 14

    C. The Seattle Times Decision Does Not  
    Impair This Court's Discretion To  
    Maintain The Openness Of These  
    Proceedings. It Is Distinguishable  
    And In Important Respects Supportive..... 18

    D. The Values Protected By The First  
    Amendment Right Of Access Are  
    Applicable Whether Or Not The Most  
    Exactng First Amendment Scrutiny  
    Is Required Here..... 21

    E. Defendants' Arguments That Blanket  
    Confidentiality Orders Are So Routine  
    That One Must Be Imposed Here  
    Are Unpersuasive..... 25

IV. DEFENDANTS' ALLEGED JUSTIFICATION FOR UMBRELLA  
SECURITY ORDERS AND PRESUMPTIVE CONFIDENTIALITY  
ARE UNPERSUASIVE, GENERALLY AND ESPECIALLY IN  
THE CONTEXT OF THIS CASE..... 28

    A. The Proposed Protective Orders Are Not  
    Dictated By The Code Of Professional  
    Responsibility, And Chill Communicative  
    Rights Protected By The First Amendment..... 28

    B. Defendants Have No Privacy Interests  
    That Justify Entry Of The Protective  
    Orders Sought By Them..... 32

MIDDLETON, TIMME & MCKAY  
LAW OFFICES  
SUITE 1600  
550 WEST SEVENTH AVENUE  
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501  
(907) 276-3390

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| C.  | Defendants Cannot Make Sufficient A Showing That Any "Fair Trial Rights" They Have Dictate The Suppression Of Information They Request.....                                     | 38 |
| V.  | MISCELLANEOUS OTHER MATTERS.....  | 42 |
| A.  | Disposition Of Confidential Material.....   | 42 |
| B.  | Press Intervenors Have A Right To Notice And An Opportunity To Be Heard Concerning Attempts To Restrict Or Deny Access to Documents And Proceedings In The Case.....            | 44 |
| C.  | Press Intervenors Object To Any Provision Of The Protective Order That Would Require Or Permit The Parties To Submit Pleadings Under Seal To The Court Or Discovery Master..... | 45 |
| D.  | Press Intervenors' Concur With Plaintiffs' Position Regarding Reasonable Access To Depositions.....   | 47 |
| VI. | CONCLUSION.....   | 47 |

MIDDLETON, TIMME & MCKAY  
LAW OFFICES  
SUITE 1600  
550 WEST SEVENTH AVENUE  
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501  
(907) 276-3390

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Anchorage School District v. Anchorage Daily News,  
779 P.2d 1191 (Alaska 1989)..... 44

Bailey v. Systems Innovations, Inc.,  
852 F.2d 93 (3rd Cir. 1988)..... 29-30

Bank of America National Trust and Savings Ass'n.  
v. Hotel Rittenhouse Assoc., 800 F.2d 339,  
(3d Cir. 1986)..... 46

Brown and Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. F.T.C.,  
710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983),  
cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1100, 104 S.Ct. 1595  
80 L.Ed.2d 127 (1984)..... 21-22

CBS Inc. v. Young, 522 F.2d 234  
(6th Cir. 1975)..... 30, 40

Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v.  
Public Service Commission of New York,  
447 U.S. 557, 100 S.Ct. 2343,  
65 L.Ed.2d 341 (1980)..... 20

Chicago Council of Lawyers v. Bauer,  
522 F.2d 242 (7th Cir. 1975)  
cert. denied 427 U.S. 912 (1976)  
96 S.Ct. 3201, 49 L.Ed.2d 1204 (1976)..... 12, 31  
41

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.,  
785 F.2d 1108 (3rd Cir. 1986)..... 30-31

Cowley v. Pulsifer, 137 Mass. 392,  
(Mass. 1884)..... 23

Doe v. Alaska Superior Ct., Third Judicial  
District, 721 P.2d 617 (Alaska 1986)..... 35-36

MIDDLETON, TIMME & MCKAY  
LAW OFFICES  
SUITE 1600  
550 WEST SEVENTH AVENUE  
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501  
1907) 276-3390

|  |                  |
|--|------------------|
| <u>Ericson v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 107 F.R.D. 92<br>(E.D. Ark. 1985), <u>clarified</u> 3 Fed. R.<br>Serv. 3d 944 (E.D. Ark. 1986)..... | 23-24<br>35      |
| <u>Federal Trade Comm'n. v. Standard Financial<br/>Management Corp.</u> , 830 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1987)...                              | 6                |
| <u>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</u> ,<br>435 U.S. 765, 98 S.Ct. 1407,<br>55 L.Ed.2d 707 (1978).....                       | 22               |
| <u>Globe Newspapers Co. v. Superior Court</u> ,<br>457 U.S. 596 102, S.Ct. 2613,<br>73 L.Ed.2d 248 (1982).....                         | 19, 21           |
| <u>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</u> , 452 U.S. 89,<br>101 S.Ct. 2193, 68 L.Ed.2d 693 (1981).....  | 5, 27            |
| <u>In re "Agent Orange" Product Liability Litigation</u> ,<br>821 F.2d 139, <u>cert. denied</u> 108 S.Ct. 289<br>(2nd Cir. 1987).....  | 10, 14<br>43, 44 |
| <u>In re Asbestos School Litigation</u> , 115 F.R.D.<br>22 (E.D. Pa. 1987).....  | 40               |
| <u>In re Continental Airlines Corp.</u> , 43 B.R. 130<br>(Bkrtcy. S.D. Tex. 1984).....   | 5, 11<br>12      |
| <u>In Re DeLorean Motor Co.</u> , 31 B.R. 53<br>(Bkrtcy. E.D. Mich 1983).....  | 12               |
| <u>In re Express-News Corp</u> , 695 F.2d 807<br>(5th Cir. 1982).....  | 23               |
| <u>In re Halkin</u> , 598 F.2d 176 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....   | 11               |
| <u>In re Herald Company</u> , 734 F.2d 93 (2nd Cir. 1984).....   | 44               |
| <u>In re Texaco, Inc.</u> , 84 B.R. 14<br>(Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988).....  | 6, 24            |
| <u>International Union v. Garner</u> , 102 F.R.D.<br>108 (N.D. Tenn. 1984).....  | 24-25            |
| <u>Kemner v. Monsanto Co.</u> , 492 N.E.2d 1327<br>(Ill. 1986).....  | 40, 41           |

MIDDLETON, TIMME & MCKAY  
LAW OFFICES  
SUITE 1600  
550 WEST SEVENTH AVENUE  
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501  
(907) 276-3390

|  |                                 |
|--|---------------------------------|
| <u>Nathanson v. State</u> , 554 P.2d 456 (Alaska 1976).....  | 36, 37                          |
| <u>Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart</u> ,<br>427 U.S. 539, 96 S.Ct. 2791,<br>49 L.Ed.2d 683 (1976).....                    | 30                              |
| <u>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</u> ,<br>435 U.S. 589, 98 S.Ct. 1306,<br>55 L.Ed.2d 570, (1978).....                   | 46                              |
| <u>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</u> ,<br>464 U.S. 501, 104 S.Ct. 819, 78 L.Ed.2d<br>629 (1984).....                  | 20, 21                          |
| <u>Press-Enterprise v. Riverside County Superior Court</u> ,<br>478 U.S. 1, 106 S.Ct. 2735, 92 L.Ed.2d 1<br>(1986).....        | 21, 39                          |
| <u>Publicker Industries, Inc. v. Cohen</u> , 733 F.2d 1059,<br>(3rd Cir. 1984).....  | 21-22<br>47                     |
| <u>Ravin v. State</u> , 537 P.2d 494 (Alaska 1975).....  | 38                              |
| <u>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Commonwealth<br/>of Virginia</u> , 448 U.S. 555, 100 S.Ct. 2814,<br>65 L.Ed.2d 973 (1980)..... | 19-22                           |
| <u>Ruggieri v. Johns-Manville Products Corp.</u> ,<br>503 F. Supp. 1036 (D.R.I. 1980).....                                     | 11-12<br>31-32                  |
| <u>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</u> , 467 U.S. 20,<br>104 S.Ct. 2199, 81 L.Ed.2d 17 (1984).....                              | 4, 18<br>19, 20<br>21, 23<br>25 |
| <u>United States v. Bausch and Lomb Optical Co.</u> ,<br>321 U.S. 707, 88 L.Ed. 1027, 64 S.Ct.<br>805 (1944).....              | 35                              |
| <u>United States v. Brooklier</u> , 685 F.2d 1162<br>(9th Cir. 1982).....  | 44                              |
| <u>United States v. Criden</u> , 675 F.2d 550<br>(3rd Cir. 1982).....  | 44                              |

MIDDLETON, TIMME & MCKAY  
LAW OFFICES  
SUITE 1600  
550 WEST SEVENTH AVENUE  
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501  
(907) 276-3390

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <u>United States v. Haller</u> , 837 F.2d 84<br>(2nd Cir. 1988).....  | 44     |
| <u>United States v. Marcano Garcia</u> , 456 F. Supp.<br>1354 (D.P.R. 1978).....  | 30     |
| <u>United States v. Rylander</u> , 656 F.2d 1313,<br>(9th Cir. 1981).....   | 35     |
| <u>United States v. Sherman</u> , 581 F.2d 1358<br>(9th Cir. 1978).....   | 30     |
| <u>United States v. White</u> , 322 U.S. 694,<br>64 S.Ct. 1248, 88 L.Ed. 1542 (1944).....   | 35     |
| <u>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia<br/>Citizens Consumers Council, Inc.</u> , 425 U.S.<br>748, 96 S.Ct. 1817, 48 L.Ed.2d 346 (1976)..... | 20     |
| <u>Weltz v. State</u> , 431 P.2d 502 (Alaska 1967).....   | 36     |
| <u>Wilson v. American Motors Corp.</u> ,<br>759 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1985).....   | 46-47  |
| <u>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co.</u> ,<br>529 F. Supp. 866 (E.D. Pa. 1981).....   | 6, 8-9 |

FEDERAL STATUTES

|                            |    |
|----------------------------|----|
| 5 U.S.C. §552.....         | 15 |
| 33 U.S.C. §1251.....       | 34 |
| 33 U.S.C. §1501.....       | 35 |
| 42 U.S.C. §1915.....       | 35 |
| 43 U.S.C. §§1651-1655..... | 34 |

MIDDLETON, TIMME & MCKAY  
LAW OFFICES  
SUITE 1600  
550 WEST SEVENTH AVENUE  
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501  
19071 276-3390

ALASKA STATUTES

A.S. 09.25.110-.120..... 15, 38

A.S. 38.05.005..... 34

A.S. 42.06.140..... 34

A.S. 46.03.010..... 34

A.S. 46.04.010..... 34

A.S. 46.09.010..... 34

A.S. 46.35.020..... 34

A.S. 46.40.010..... 34

RULES OF COURT

Civil Rule 26..... 4, 6, 27

Civil Rule 5(d)..... 13-14

Alaska Bar Association Disciplinary Rule 7-107(G)..... 28-29  
32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Weinstein on Evidence §501[02]..... 14-15

The Washington Post, Public Courts, Private Justice,  
October 23, 24, 25, 26 1988..... 43

MIDDLETON, TIMME & MCKAY  
LAW OFFICES  
SUITE 1600  
550 WEST SEVENTH AVENUE  
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501  
(907) 276-3390
